position which would have
actually resulted if the Asset Sale had been completed on the dates indicated, or which may result in the future.

The
 unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared by the Company based upon assumptions deemed appropriate by the Company’s
 management. An
explanation of certain assumptions is set forth under the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

The
unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto contained in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021, as amended, Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2022.

INTERPACE
BIOSCIENCES, INC.
UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As
of June 30, 2022
(in
thousands, except share and per share data)

Interpace Biosciences,

Inc

Sale of Interpace
Pharma Solutions
(d),

(e)   Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,865   $ -   $ 6,433(f)   $ 8,298
Restricted cash   250   -   -   250
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $72   6,446   (2,244)   -   4,202
Other current assets   2,697   (1,177)   500(f)   2,020

Total current assets   11,258   (3,421)   6,933   14,770
Property and equipment, net   5,970   (5,621)   -   349
Other intangible assets, net   6,215   -   (4,719)(b)   1,496
Goodwill   8,433   -   (8,433)(b)   -
Operating lease right of use assets   3,483   (2,589)   -   894
Other long-term assets   129   (19)   -   110

Total assets   $ 35,488   $ (11,650)   $ (6,219)   $ 2,849

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 3,522   $ (1,307)   $ -   $ 2,215
Accrued salary and bonus   3,368   (509)   -   2,859
Other accrued expenses   8,793   (563)   -   8,230
Convertible debt   2,000   -   -   2,000
Current liabilities from discontinued operations   766   -   -   766

Total current liabilities   18,449   (2,379)   -   16,070
Contingent consideration   762   -   -   762
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   2,691   (2,496)   -   195
Line of credit   2,500   -   -   2,500
Note payable at fair value   7,782   -   -   7,782
Other long-term liabilities   4,720   (37)   -   4,683

Total liabilities   36,904   (4,912)   -   15,922

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable preferred stock, $.01 par value; 5,000,000
shares authorized, 47,000 shares Series B issued
and
outstanding   46,536   -   -   46,536

Stockholders’ deficit:

Common stock, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; 4,277,317 shares issued, 4,229,948 shares
outstanding   404   -   -   404
Additional paid-in capital   186,823   -   -   186,823
Accumulated deficit   (233,245)   (6,738)   (6,219)(g)   (246,202)
Treasury stock, at cost (47,369 shares)   (1,934)   -   -   (1,934)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (47,952)   (6,738)   (6,219)   (60,909)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   (11,048)   (11,650)   (6,219)   (44,987)

Total liabilities, preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit  $ 35,488   $ (11,650)   $ (6,219)   $ 1,549

The
accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

INTERPACE
BIOSCIENCES, INC.
UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in
thousands, except for per share data)

   Pro Forma Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Interpace Biosciences

Inc.
Sale of Interpace